
Notice of Meeting of the

ASSEMBLY

to be held on Wednesday, 28 September 2022 
commencing at 7:00 pm in the 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

To all Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Date of publication: 20th September 2022 Fiona Taylor
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel: 020 8227 2852

E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk





Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members 
of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on 
the second floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   
To view the webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink 
will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA

1. Tribute to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

4. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
July 2022 (Pages 3 - 8) 

5. Leader's Statement  

The Leader will present his statement.

6. Appointments  

The Labour Group Secretary will announce any nominations to fill vacant 
positions on Council committees or other bodies.

7. Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 2022/23 (Pages 9 - 18) 

8. Motions (Pages 19 - 25) 

9. Questions With Notice  

10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

11. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=179&Year=0


Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Assembly, except where business is confidentia
[...]
re safeguarded in the context of 

their families, peers, schools and communities

Page 1

Agenda Annex



 Our children, young people, and their communities’ benefit from a whole 
systems approach to tackling the impact of knife crime

 Zero tolerance to domestic abuse drives local action that tackles 
underlying causes, challenges perpetrators and empowers survivors

 All residents with a disability can access from birth, transition to, and in 
adulthood support that is seamless, personalised and enables them to 
thrive and contribute to their communities. Families with children who 
have Special Educational Needs or Disabilities (SEND) can access a 
good local offer in their communities that enables them independence 
and to live their lives to the full

 Children, young people and adults can better access social, emotional 
and mental wellbeing support - including loneliness reduction - in their 
communities

 All vulnerable adults are supported to access good quality, sustainable 
care that enables safety, independence, choice and control

 All vulnerable older people can access timely, purposeful integrated care 
in their communities that helps keep them safe and independent for 
longer, and in their own homes

 Effective use of public health interventions to reduce health inequalities

Inclusive Growth

 Homes: For local people and other working Londoners
 Jobs: A thriving and inclusive local economy
 Places: Aspirational and resilient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 27 July 2022
(7:01  - 7:54 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Irma Freeborn (Chair)
Cllr Tony Ramsay (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Andrew Achilleos Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah Cllr Saima Ashraf
Cllr Princess Bright Cllr Sade Bright Cllr Josie Channer
Cllr Nashitha Choudhury Cllr Muhib Chowdhury Cllr Alison Cormack
Cllr John Dulwich Cllr Edna Fergus Cllr Cameron Geddes
Cllr Syed Ghani Cllr Rocky Gill Cllr Kashif Haroon
Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe Cllr Mohammed Khan
Cllr Margaret Mullane Cllr Fatuma Nalule Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole
Cllr Simon Perry Cllr Michel Pongo Cllr Moin Quadri
Cllr Regina Rahman Cllr Hardial Singh Rai Cllr Lynda Rice
Cllr Ingrid Robinson Cllr Paul Robinson Cllr Darren Rodwell
Cllr Muhammad Saleem Cllr Muazzam Sandhu Cllr Faraaz Shaukat
Cllr Jack Shaw Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Phil Waker
Cllr Maureen Worby Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Faruk Choudhury Cllr Manzoor Hussain Cllr Donna Lumsden
Cllr Olawale Martins Cllr Giasuddin Miah Cllr Glenda Paddle
Cllr Chris Rice Cllr Emily Rodwell Cllr Lee Waker
Cllr Sabbir Zamee

12. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

13. Minutes (25 May 2022)

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2022 were confirmed as correct, 
subject to an amendment to show that Councillor Shaw was present.

14. Minutes of Sub-Committees - To receive the minutes of the JNC 
Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel held on 4 July 2022

The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries 
and Structures Panel held on 4 July 2022.

Arising from the recommendations, the Assembly resolved to approve the 
redesignation of the Director of Finance and Investment post to Strategic Director, 
Finance and Investment, at grade CO5 (£132,825) and the appointment of Philip 
Gregory to the permanent role.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 4



15. Leader's Statement

The Leader of the Council presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on 
a range of matters since the last meeting including:

- Loss of Homes in Ballards Road area: There had been a devastating fire in 
the Ballards R
[...]
 partners in the voluntary sector to pool resources to offer 
people help ahead of the winter.  The Leader and the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services would be holding a 
‘Leaders Live’ session on 11 August 2022 where they would be answering 
residents’ questions on the cost-of-living crisis;

- Platinum Jubilee Celebrations: More than 20,000 people enjoyed a weekend 
of free entertainment in the borough to celebrate Her Majesty’s 70-year reign. 
Cockney knees-up, Beacon lighting and fireworks were just some of the 
highlights from the weekend; and

Page 4



- Pride Event: The Council once again took part in the London Pride 
celebrations and the Leader announced that the Council was planning to hold 
its first ever Pride Event in Barking.

16. Appointments

Further to Minute 8 (ii) (25 May 2022), the Labour Group Secretary announced 
that Councillor Quadri had been appointed to the position of Chair of the Pensions 
Committee.

17. Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services introduced the 
Treasury Management Annual Report for 2021/22 which set out the key areas of 
performance during the year. 
 
The Cabinet Member alluded to the major, world-wide factors impacting the UK 
economy and commended the Council’s prudent approach to borrowing and 
vigorous assessment of investment opportunities which, coupled with the excellent 
work of the Treasury Management team, had resulted in the Council outperforming 
its targets and benchmarks in a number of areas during 2021/22.  Key highlights 
within the report included:

 Total treasury investments held at 31 March 2022 was £154.9m (2020/21: 
£210.12m);

 Total cash held at 31 March 2022 was £1.7m (2020/21: £29.0m);
 Total loans and equity held at 31 March 2022 was £148.3m (2020/21: 

£139.2m);
 Net General Fund Interest for 2021/22 was £3.4m above the projected level, 

with £1.9m transferred to the Investment Reserve and £1.4m of
[...]
ntial and Treasury Indicators for 2021/22, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report; and

(iv) Note that the Council borrowed £140.0m from the PWLB in 2021/22.

18. Appointment of Parent Governor (Primary) and Church Representative 
(Church of England) Co-optees to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The Acting Chief Executive introduced a report on the Parent Governor (Primary) 
and Church Representative (Church of England) co-optee positions on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which were currently vacant.

As stated in Part 2, Chapter 8 of the Council’s Constitution and in accordance with 
the Education Act 1996 and the Local Government Act 2000, membership of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee should include co-optees to scrutinise 
education matters. Statutory co-optees have voting rights in respect of education 
matters only.

Nominations to fill the vacancies had been sought and one application for each 
position had been received.

The Assembly resolved to agree the following co-optee appointments to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, for a term of four years:

- Sajjad Ali: Parent Governor (Primary); and
- Richard Hopkins: Church Representative (Church of England).

19. Appointment of Statutory Scrutiny Officer

The Acting Chief Executive introduced a report on the appointment of a statutory 
Scrutiny Officer.
 
The Council must designate one of its officers to discharge the functions of 
statutory Scrutiny Officer, as required under section 9FB of the Local Government 
Act 2000 (amended by the Localism Act 2011).
 

Page 6



The Acting Chief Executive advised that the former Interim Director of Strategy 
and Culture had been the designated statutory Scrutiny Officer prior to leaving the 
Council.  It was noted that the statutory Scrutiny Officer cannot be the Council’s 
Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive), the Monitoring Officer (Chief legal Officer) 
or the Chief Financial Officer (Strategic Director, Finance and Investment).
 
Alex Powell would be joining the Council on 1 August 2022 as Interim Director of 
Strategy and it was proposed that he be designated as the Council’s statutory 
Scrutiny Officer. 

The Assembly resolved to agree to designate Alex Powell, Interim Director of 
Strategy, as the Council’s statutory Scrutiny Officer with effect from 1 August 2022.

20. The Localism Act 2011 - Appointment of Independent Persons

The Monitoring Officer introduced a report on the appointment of Independent 
Persons in accordance with the requirements of Sections 28(6) (a) & (b) and 28(7) 
of the Localism Act 2011.

It was noted that the Council must have at least one Independent Person to carry 
out an advisory role as part of its arrangements for investigating and determining 
complaints alleging a breach of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct.

The Assembly was advised that the Monitoring Officer held the view that the new 
2022 Council and the newly composed Audit and Standards Committee ought to 
have an opportunity to review the functioning of the Independent Persons and that 
the Committee would review, with the Monitoring Officer, the arrangements and in 
due course make a recommendation to the Council.  As there was a statutory 
requirement for Independent Persons both for complaints against councillors and 
statutory chief officers staffing matters, it was necessary to offer the opportunity of 
retention until the Assembly meeting after Annual Assembly 2023 to the current 
Independent Persons and recruit in the event they vacate their office.

The Assembly resolved to:

(i) Agree the continuation of the appointment of all the Council’s current 
Independent Persons, those being Michael Carpenter; Dr. Gurpreet Singh 
Bhatia and Pastor Thomas Adeyemi Aderounmu, until the next Assembly 
meeting following the Annual Assembly in 2023 when it shall confirm 
appointments; and

(ii) Invite the Audit and Standards Committee to consider and advise on the 
current arrangements regarding the Council’s Standards regime.

21. Motions

There were no motions.

22. Questions With Notice

There were no questions with notice.

Page 7



Page 8



ASSEMBLY

28 September 2022

Title: Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 2022/23

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: Yes 

Report Authors: Philippa Farrell and Katherine 
Heffernan, Heads of Service Finance

Contact Details:
E-mail: Philippa.Farrell@lbbd.gov.uk/ 
Katherine.Heffernan@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Philip Gregory, Strategic Director, Finance 
and Investment

Summary

Capital receipts can only be used for specific purposes and these are set out in 
Regulation 23 of the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) 
Regulations 2003 made under section 11 of the Local Government Act 2003. The main 
permitted purpose is to fund capital expenditure. The use of capital receipts to support 
revenue expenditure is not permitted by the regulations. 

In March 2016 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government issued 
guidance  giving local authorities greater freedoms in relation to how capital receipts can 
be used to finance expenditure. 

The scheme has been extended several times, most recently by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC)for the financial years 2022/23, 
2023/24 and  2024/25. There are clear requirements to use this flexibility. 

1. A strategy for the flexible use of Capital Receipts is published and approved by the 
Local Authority. 

2. A submission of this strategy is made to the DLUHC. 

Only projects that generate ongoing savings or increased income can be financed 
through this flexibility.

This report and the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 2022/23 at Appendix A were 
considered and endorsed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 20 September 2022.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is recommended to:

(i) Agree the Council’s Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 2022/23, as 
set out at Appendix A to the report; and

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Philippa.Farrell@lbbd.gov.uk/


(ii) Note that as a consequence of the new statutory guidance, only two transformation 
schemes were deemed to meet the revised criteria and that ongoing schemes no 
longer meeting the criteria shall be funded from alternative sources within the 
General Fund. 

Reason(s)

To assist the Council to achieve its priority of creating A New Kind of Council. 

1. Introduction and Background 

Legislation

1.1 Capital receipts can only be used for specific purposes, and these are set out in 
Regulation 23 of the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) 
Regulations 2003 made under section 11 of the Local Government Act 2003. The 
main permitted purpose is to fund capital expenditure. The use of capital receipts to 
support revenue expenditure is not permitted by the regulations. 

1.2 However, the Secretary of State is empowered to issue Directions allowing 
expenditure incurred by local authorities to be treated as capital expenditure. Where 
such a Direction is made, the specified expenditure can then be funded from capital 
receipts under the Regulations. The Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government issued guidance in March 2016, giving local authorities greater 
freedoms in relation to how capital receipts can be used to finance expenditure. 
This Direction allows for the following expenditure to be treated as capital: 

“expenditure on any project that is designed to generate ongoing revenue savings 
in the delivery of public services and/or transform service delivery to reduce costs 
and/or transform service delivery in a way that reduces costs or demand for 
services in future years for any of the public sector delivery partners.” 

1.3 This was extended in an amended direction in December 2017 by a further three 
years up to and including 2021/22. 

1.4 On
[...]
the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts

1.9 At the initial granting of the powers for the flexible use of capital receipts, the 
Council created the Transformation Strategy to be funded from the flexible use of 
capital receipts.  Several programmes which were assessed as delivering savings, 
changes in ways of working that would lessen demand, cost, or provide cost 
avoidance were identified and met the required criteria at the time.  Many of these 
schemes have reached their conclusion. 

1.10 At the time of the guidance issued in April 2022, two schemes have been assessed 
to still fall within the updated criteria for the flexible use of capital receipts.  These 
schemes are outlined in paragraph 2.1 below.  Both commenced in prior years and 
are forecast to complete in this financial year.

1.11 The DLUHC issued new statutory guidance in August 2022. The updated guidance 
provides clarification that the capital receipts used for transformation projects must 
only be from disposals where the authority does not still retain some direct or 
indirect control of the assets. This mean that councils can no longer use the income 
generated from asset sales to subsidiary companies to fund transformation projects.  
The tightening of the rules does not impact on the Council as there were no plans to 
fund transformation projects in this way.

2. Proposal and Issues 

2.1 In light of the latest guidance, each potential scheme has been re-evaluated based 
on activity within 2022/23.  Only two projects in 2022/23 meet the updated criteria 
for flexible use of capital receipts, these being the Adult Services Direct Payment 
Review and the Adult Services Financial Assessment Review.  These projects are 
anticipated to cost £114,000 in 2022/23 and to generate savings of £125,000.  The 
cost of these projects will be financed by capital receipts.

2.2 Several other transformation projects no longer qualify as they do not generate 
ongoing revenue savings or cost/demand reduction in 2022/23.  These projects are:

Page 11



Project Funding From
Funding 
Required

Development of new OD and wellbeing function under 
Dispersed Working including staff induction. 

Corporate 
Management 97500

Feasibility study for future redevelopment of Roycraft 
House 

Business Support 
Reserve/Corporate 
Management 30000

Internal comms resource to support Dispersed Working 
Corporate 
Management 17000

System Development and Business Objects support: 
Business Support 
Reserve 85,000

Data Analyst
Corporate 
Management 60,000

Multi-agency Safeguarding Review Service 100,000

Scan it scrap it store it
Business Support 
Reserve 80,000

ERP
Business Support 
Reserve 1,200,000*

* Expenditure to date on the ERP project is £1.2m.  This will increase throughout 
the year.

2.3 Alternative sources of financing within the General Fund have been identified for 
these projects as outlined above. However, this does place additional pressure in-
year. This in within current forecasts. 

2.4 The Strategy for 2022/23 is set out at Appendix A.

3. Options Appraisal 

3.1 Option 1: Approve the two schemes within the strategy 

3.2 Option 2: Do not approve the strategy and note that the two schemes must either 
cease or be funded through alternative means.

4. Consultation 

4.1 Consultation with the relevant Business Departments and the PMO have taken 
place in the creation of this strategy. 

4.2 The proposals in this report were considered and endorsed by the Corporate 
Performance Group on 25 August 2022.

4.3 The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 
2022/23 at its meeting on 20 September 2022.

Page 12



5. Financial Implications 

Implications completed by: Sandra Pillinger, Group Accountant

5.1 At present there are just two projects which meet the updated criteria for flexible use 
of capital receipts, these being the Adult Services Direct Payment Review and the 
Adult Services Financial Assessment Review.  These projects a
[...]
of public services and/or transform service delivery to reduce costs 
and/or transform service delivery in a way that reduces costs or demand for 
services in future years for any of the public sector delivery partners.” 

This was extended in an amended direction in December 2017 by a further three years up 
to and including 2021/22 to allow the continued flexible use of capital receipts for the 
above purposes. Further updated statutory guidance was issued by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) in August 2022 which extended the 
scheme for the financial years 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25.

To benefit from this dispensation and comply with the Direction, the Council must consider 
the statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State. This Guidance requires authorities 
to prepare, publish and maintain a ‘Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy’. 

The guidance also requires that each authority should disclose the individual projects that 
will be funded or part-funded through capital receipts flexibility to full Council (the 
Assembly). It goes on to say that this requirement can be satisfied as part of the annual 
budget setting process, through the Medium-Term Financial Plan or equivalent, or for 
those authorities that sign up to a four-year settlement deal, as part of the required 
Efficiency Plan.  Accordingly, this strategy sets out how the flexible use of capital receipts 
will be utilised in 2022/23. Updates will be included in the Budget and MTFS reports to 
Assembly in future years or earlier if required. 

Page 15



There is no prescribed format for the Strategy; the underlying principle is to support local 
authorities to deliver more efficient and sustainable services by extending the use of 
capital receipts to support the revenue costs of reform projects. 

The Statutory Guidance for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy states that the 
Strategy should include a list of each project where it is intended ca
[...]
 six months, may 
not be moved except upon a recommendation from the Cabinet for a variation 
of the approved Budget or Policy Framework, or where the Monitoring Officer 
confirms that it is appropriate for the Assembly to reconsider the matter to 
comply with law, as a result of a change of law or material change of 
circumstances. 

Page 22



12. Rules of Debate

12.1 The following order / rules of debate shall apply: 

(a) Except with the Chair’s consent, the debate on each motion shall last 
no longer than 10 minutes and no individual speech shall exceed two 
minutes. 

(b) The mover will move the motion and explain its purpose.

(c) The Chair will invite another Councillor to second the motion.

(d) If any amendment(s) has been accepted in accordance with 
paragraphs 10.9 or 10.10, the Chair will invite the relevant Councillor to 
move the amendment(s) and explain the purpose.

(e) The Chair will invite another Councillor(s) to second the amendment(s).

(f) The Chair will then invite Councillors to speak on the motion and any 
amendments.

(g) Once all Councillors who wish to speak have done so, or the time limit 
has elapsed, the Chair will allow the mover(s) of the amendment(s) a 
right of reply followed by the mover of the original motion.

(h) At the end of the debate, any amendments will be voted on in the order 
in which they were proposed.

(i) If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended becomes the 
substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved and 
voted upon.

(j) After an amendment has been carried, the Chair will read out the new 
substantive motion before accepting any further amendments or, if 
there are none, put it to the vote.

(k) If all amendments are lost, a vote will be taken on the original motion.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix  2

Proposed by Cllr Saima Ashraf

Motion – Cost-of-Living Crisis

The United Kingdom is in the grips of a cost-of-living crisis. Inflation is at 9.9%, the 
highest level for a generation, while wages today are broadly the same as they were 
in 2008. Fuel costs, supply chain issues, labour shortages and the Russian invasion 
of Ukraine have all pushed up prices for families. Even with the Government's 
proposed two-year cap on average energy costs from October 2022, households will 
still be paying double what they were in October 2021. 
 
The number of Barking and Dagenham residents attending foodbanks, Community 
Food Clubs and the Homes and Money Hubs has been increasing throughout the 
year. We expect more people to require assistance from the Council and its 
community partners through the winter and beyond. 
 
The Government provided some funding in May 2022 for local authorities to provide 
discretionary payments to help households with the rising cost of living and energy 
costs. However, more funding is urgently required to continue these schemes and 
also to provide additional help to our community partners who are doing crucial work 
on the frontline throughout this cost-of-living crisis. 
 
The community and faith groups who are running schemes and initiatives that are 
helping people when they need support the most are also facing rising costs and are 
affected by energy price rises. The Government needs to provide local authorities 
with extra funding to help these groups to continue their important work in the 
community.
 
Last year, bonuses paid out to bankers in the City reached their highest levels since 
2007, before the financial crash, and this trend is set to continue. 
 
In light of the City's banking sector enjoying booming bonuses while families struggle 
to make ends meet, and our community partners struggle to meet both rising 
demand and rising costs, this Assembly calls on the Chancellor of the Exchequer to 
introduce a tax on bankers’ bonuses. This Assembly asks that income raised from 
this Bonus Tax is ringfenced for local authorities to spend on discretionary payments 
to hard-pressed residents and hard-working community partners. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	4 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022
	7 Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 2022/23
	Flexible Use of Capital Receipts - App A

	8 Motions
	App 1 - Constitution extract
	App 2 - Cost of Living Motion




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 28 September 2022
(7:00  - 8:02 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Irma Freeborn (Chair)
Cllr Tony Ramsay (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Andrew Achilleos Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah Cllr Saima Ashraf
Cllr Princess Bright Cllr Sade Bright Cllr Josie Channer
Cllr Nashitha Choudhury Cllr Muhib Chowdhury Cllr John Dulwich
Cllr Edna Fergus Cllr Cameron Geddes Cllr Syed Ghani
Cllr Rocky Gill Cllr Kashif Haroon Cllr Manzoor Hussain
Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe Cllr Mohammed Khan
Cllr Donna Lumsden Cllr Olawale Martins Cllr Giasuddin Miah
Cllr Fatuma Nalule Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole Cllr Glenda Paddle
Cllr Michel Pongo Cllr Moin Quadri Cllr Regina Rahman
Cllr Hardial Singh Rai Cllr Chris Rice Cllr Lynda Rice
Cllr Ingrid Robinson Cllr Paul Robinson Cllr Darren Rodwell
Cllr Muhammad Saleem Cllr Muazzam Sandhu Cllr Faraaz Shaukat
Cllr Jack Shaw Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Maureen Worby
Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf Cllr Sabbir Zamee

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Faruk Choudhury Cllr Alison Cormack Cllr Victoria Hornby
Cllr Margaret Mullane Cllr Simon Perry Cllr Emily Rodwell
Cllr Lee Waker Cllr Phil Waker

23. Tribute to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II

Following the recent death of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, who sadly passed 
away on 8 September 2022 at the age of 96, the Leader of the Council paid tribute 
to Her Majesty recalling fond memories of her visit to the Borough in 2015 to 
celebrate the 50th anniversary of the creation of the London boroughs.

The Assembly were then invited to share their personal memories and many 
recalled their encounters with Her Majesty over the years, including her impact 
across the world.

The Assembly and officers then stood to hold a minute’s silence in recognition of 
the service Her late Majesty Queen Elizabeth II gave to the Commonwealth.

24. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.



25. Minutes (27 July 2022)

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022 were confirmed as correct.

26. Leader's Statement

The Leader of the Council presented a verbal statement, which focussed on the 
‘mini budget’ announced by the Chancellor of the Exchequer the previous week.

The Leader commented that the Government’s announcement had caused the 
Pound to collapse and led to the International Monetary Fund calling on the 
Government to present a plan on how it would fund the mini budget.  The tax cuts 
that had been announced were set to only benefit the rich while the most 
vulnerable in the community, including those in Barking and Dagenham, would 
suffer.  Against that backdrop, the Leader was pleased to report that the Council 
had attracted £4bn of investment into the Borough in recent years which would 
help support its residents and new investment opportunities would continue to be 
pursued as part of the Council’s vision to ensure that ‘no-one was left behind’.

27. Appointments

Assembly agreed the following appointments to fill vacancies on Council 
committees and other internal and external bodies:

 JNC Appointments, Structures and Salaries Panel - Cllrs Miah and Nalule;
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Cllr Yusuf;
 Personnel Board - Cllr Shaw;
 Barking and Dagenham Adoption and Permanence Panel - Cllr Lumsden;
 Barking and Ilford United Charities - Cllrs Lumsden and M Chowdhury;
 Chadwell Heath Community Trust Board - Cllr Yusuf; 
 Citizens Advice Barking and Dagenham - Cllr S Bright;
 Dagenham United Charity - Cllrs Mullane and L Waker.

28. Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 2022/23

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services presented a report 
on the Council’s proposed Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy for 2022/23.

The Cabinet Member explained that a delay in the issuing of updated guidance by 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) had meant 
that it had not been possible to present a full strategy as part of the annual Budget 
Framework report that was approved by the Assembly in March 2022.  

The updated guidance recently issued by DLUHC meant that only two projects, the 
Adult Services Direct Payment Review and the Adult Services Financial 
Assessment Review, continued to be eligible under the new rules, with several 
other transformation schemes previously eligible now needing to be funded 
elsewhere within the General Fund.  

Assembly resolved to:

(i) Agree the Council’s Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 



2022/23, as set out at Appendix A to the report; and

(ii) Note that as a consequence of the new statutory guidance, only two 
transformation schemes were deemed to meet the revised criteria and that 
ongoing schemes no longer meeting the criteria shall be funded from 
alternative sources within the General Fund.

29. Motions

Cost-of-Living Crisis

Moved by Councillor Ashraf and seconded by Councillor Twomey.

“The United Kingdom is in the grips of a cost-of-living crisis.  Inflation is at 9.9%, 
the highest level for a generation, while wages today are broadly the same as they 
were in 2008.  Fuel costs, supply chain issues, labour shortages and the Russian 
invasion of Ukraine have all pushed up prices for families.  Even with the 
Government's proposed two-year cap on average energy costs from October 
2022, households will still be paying double what they were in October 2021. 

The number of Barking and Dagenham residents attending foodbanks, Community 
Food Clubs and the Homes and Money Hubs has been increasing throughout the 
year.  We expect more people to require assistance from the Council and its 
community partners through the winter and beyond. The Government provided 
some funding in May 2022 for local authorities to provide discretionary payments 
to help households with the rising cost of living and energy costs.  However, more 
funding is urgently required to continue these schemes and also to provide 
additional help to our community partners who are doing crucial work on the 
frontline throughout this cost-of-living crisis. 

The community and faith groups who are running schemes and initiatives that are 
helping people when they need support the most are also facing rising costs and 
are affected by energy price rises.  The Government needs to provide local 
authorities with extra funding to help these groups to continue their important work 
in the community. 

Last year, bonuses paid out to bankers in the City reached their highest levels 
since 2007, before the financial crash, and this trend is set to continue.

In light of the City's banking sector enjoying booming bonuses while families 
struggle to make ends meet, and our community partners struggle to meet both 
rising demand and rising costs, this Assembly calls on the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer to introduce a tax on bankers’ bonuses.  This Assembly asks that 
income raised from this Bonus Tax is ringfenced for local authorities to spend on 
discretionary payments to hard-pressed residents and hard-working community 
partners.”

Members of the Assembly spoke in support of the motion, citing the desperate 
choices residents were having to make during the current cost-of-living crisis.
 
The motion was carried unanimously.



30. Questions With Notice

There were none.

31. Resolution to Extend Six Month Attendance Rule for Councillor Lee Waker - 
Section 85 of Local Government Act 1972

(The Chair agreed that the following item could be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency under the provisions of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.)
 
The Assembly received a report from the Acting Chief Executive regarding the 
consideration of dispensation under the provisions of Section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 in respect of Councillor Lee Waker’s non-attendance at 
qualifying Council meetings since 25 May 2022 due to ill health.
 
The Assembly resolved:

(i) To approve Councillor Lee Waker’s absence from meetings due to ill health, 
in accordance with the provisions of Section 85(1) of the Local Government 
Act 1972; and

(ii) That Councillor Lee Waker shall continue to be a Member of the Council.

32. National Anthem

In recognition of King Charles III accession to the Throne, the Assembly stood and 
sang the new National Anthem “God Save the King”.


